

**CHILL FOUNDATION AND ENTITIES UNDER COMMON CONTROL**

Consolidated Financial Statements and Schedules  
(With Independent Auditors' Report)

April 30, 2023 and 2022

# **CHILL FOUNDATION AND ENTITIES UNDER COMMON CONTROL**

April 30, 2023 and 2022

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	1 - 3
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	4
Consolidated Statements of Activities	5
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses	6
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	8 - 16
Supplementary Information:	
Consolidating Statements of Financial Position	
Consolidating Statements of Activities	

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

The Boards of Directors of  
Chill Foundation and Entities Under Common Control  
Burlington, Vermont

### **Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Chill Foundation and Entities Under Common Control (a nonprofit foundation) ("Chill") which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of April 30, 2023 and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of Chill Foundation and Entities Under Common Control as of April 30, 2023 and the changes in its consolidated net assets and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Chill and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### **Emphasis of Matter – Restatement of Net Assets**

As discussed in Note 11 to the financial statements, Chill restated their opening consolidated statement of financial position to adjust for a correction in foreign currency translation. Our opinion is not modified with respect to that matter.

### **Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Chill's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

### **Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Chill's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Chill's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

### **Report on Summarized Comparative Information**

We have previously audited Chill's 2022 consolidated financial statements, and in our report dated January 25, 2023, we expressed an unmodified opinion on those audited consolidated financial statements. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein, as restated as of and for the year ended April 30, 2022, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited consolidated financial statements from which it has been derived.

### **Report on Supplementary Information**

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The consolidating statements of financial position and activities as of and for the years ended April 30, 2023 and 2022 are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The consolidating information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

*McSoley McCoy & Co.*

South Burlington, Vermont  
September 18, 2023  
VT Reg. No. 92-349

**CHILL FOUNDATION AND ENTITIES UNDER COMMON CONTROL**

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

April 30, 2023 and 2022

	2023	(restated) 2022
Assets:		
Cash	\$ 760,640	\$ 1,041,971
Due from related party	1,184	-
Pledges receivable	107,673	81,754
Other receivables	147,839	25,265
Prepaid expenses	8,838	-
Investments	<u>848,543</u>	<u>838,130</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 1,874,717</u>	<u>\$ 1,987,120</u>
Liabilities and net assets:		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 129,302	\$ 162,767
Due to related party	220,305	84,760
Deferred revenue	<u>27,976</u>	<u>15,000</u>
Total liabilities	377,583	262,527
Net assets		
Net assets with donor restrictions	21,527	-
Net assets without donor restrictions	<u>1,475,607</u>	<u>1,724,593</u>
Total net assets	<u>1,497,134</u>	<u>1,724,593</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 1,874,717</u>	<u>\$ 1,987,120</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated statements.

**CHILL FOUNDATION AND ENTITIES UNDER COMMON CONTROL**

Consolidated Statements of Activities  
For the Years Ended April 30, 2023 and 2022

	2023			(restated)
	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total	2022
Revenue and support:				
Corporate support	\$ 2,359,867	\$ 21,527	\$ 2,381,394	\$ 2,184,187
COVID-19 relief funding	118,538	-	118,538	40,902
Grant income	406,996	-	406,996	239,088
Individual contributions	876,510	-	876,510	569,695
Special events income, net	531,159	-	531,159	575,035
Other income	75,047	-	75,047	77,088
Total revenue and support	4,368,117	21,527	4,389,644	3,685,995
Expenses:				
Program services	3,273,140	-	3,273,140	2,505,148
General and administrative	797,506	-	797,506	502,019
Fundraising	549,425	-	549,425	541,885
Total expenses	4,620,071	-	4,620,071	3,549,052
Total income (loss) from operations	(251,954)	21,527	(230,427)	136,943
Other income (loss):				
Foreign currency losses, net	(7,231)	-	(7,231)	(22,331)
Unrealized loss on investments, net	(16,825)	-	(16,825)	(20,367)
Investment income, net	27,024	-	27,024	10,113
Total other income (loss)	2,968	-	2,968	(32,585)
Change in net assets	(248,986)	21,527	(227,459)	104,358
Net assets - beginning of year	1,724,593	-	1,724,593	1,620,235
Net assets - end of year	\$ 1,475,607	\$ 21,527	\$ 1,497,134	\$ 1,724,593

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated statements.

**CHILL FOUNDATION AND ENTITIES UNDER COMMON CONTROL**

Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses  
For the Year Ended April 30, 2023  
(With Summarized Financial Information for 2022)

	Program Services	General and Administrative	Fundraising	2023 Total	(Summarized) 2022 Total
Advertising and promotion	\$ 1,400	\$ 9,435	\$ 81,827	\$ 92,662	\$ 22,082
Board sports - snow	931,024	-	-	931,024	729,788
Board sports - other	551,582	-	-	551,582	107,487
Office expenses	41,688	31,212	4,832	77,732	77,233
Other	20,059	19,885	11,405	51,349	159,334
Professional fees	3,510	84,881	9,440	97,831	136,605
Rent expense	29,731	3,716	3,716	37,163	36,081
Salaries and benefits	1,453,044	603,589	438,205	2,494,838	1,962,389
Storage rental	-	-	-	-	67,049
Transportation	231,553	-	-	231,553	227,914
Travel and meeting expenses	9,549	44,788	-	54,337	23,090
	<u>\$ 3,273,140</u>	<u>\$ 797,506</u>	<u>\$ 549,425</u>	<u>\$ 4,620,071</u>	<u>\$ 3,549,052</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated statements.



# CHILL FOUNDATION AND ENTITIES UNDER COMMON CONTROL

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows  
For the Years Ended April 30, 2023 and 2022

	2023	(restated) 2022
Cash flow from operating activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ (227,459)	\$ 104,358
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:		
Net unrealized loss on investments	16,825	20,367
Change in assets and liabilities:		
Due from related party	(1,184)	-
Pledges receivable	(25,919)	205,698
Other receivables	(122,573)	1,735
Prepaid expenses	(8,838)	12,956
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(33,465)	86,930
Due to related party	135,545	47,640
Deferred revenue	12,976	(40,150)
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities	(254,092)	439,534
Cash flow from investing activities:		
Purchase of investments	(467,235)	(10,114)
Sale of investments	439,996	200,002
Net cash provided (used) by investing activities	(27,239)	189,888
Net change in cash	(281,331)	629,422
Effect of exchange rate on cash	-	(22,331)
Cash, beginning of year	1,041,971	434,880
Cash, end of year	\$ 760,640	\$ 1,041,971

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated statements.

## CHILL FOUNDATION AND ENTITIES UNDER COMMON CONTROL

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

April 30, 2023 and 2022

### 1. Background

The Chill Foundation Inc. (“Chill”) was established in 1995 to inspire youth to overcome challenges through boardsports. Chill is a youth development program that uses snowboarding and other boardsports to help young people learn what the program terms as the most important lessons in life – respect, patience, persistence, responsibility, courage and pride. Chill offers its program in various locations throughout the United States.

The majority stockholder of The Burton Corporation (“Burton”) is the co-founder of Chill and serves on Chill’s Board of Directors. Based on its fiscal year, Burton provides funding for Chill via cash contributions and expenses paid by Burton on behalf of Chill. In 2023, Chill received approximately 27% of its cash contributions and 29% of its in-kind contributions revenue from Burton and its majority stockholder. In 2022, Chill received approximately 40% of its cash contributions and 30% of its in-kind contributions revenue from Burton and its majority stockholder. Additionally, Burton donates office space, facilities and other services.

Chill Foundation of Canada (“Chill CA”) was established in 2012 to provide similar services to the youth in Canada.

Chill Global was established in 2022 to support the success of Chill programming offered in various countries around the world and facilitate coordination among the entities leading Chill programs.

### 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

**Principles of consolidation** – The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Chill Foundation and entities under common control; Chill Global and Chill CA (together “Chill”). All significant intercompany transactions and accounts are eliminated.

**Basis of accounting** – The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

**Estimates** – The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period reported. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

**Cash and cash equivalents** – For purposes of the consolidated statements of cash flows, Chill considers all highly liquid investments, excluding cash held for investment, available for current use with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

## CHILL FOUNDATION AND ENTITIES UNDER COMMON CONTROL

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

April 30, 2023 and 2022

### Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

**Investments** – Investment purchases are recorded at cost, or if donated, are recorded at fair value on the date of donation. Net investment activity is reported in the consolidated statements of activities and consists of interest and dividend income, realized and unrealized capital gains and losses, less direct investment expenses.

**Financial instruments and credit risk** – Chill has concentrated its credit risk for cash by maintaining deposits in financial institutions that at times exceed amounts covered by insurance provided by the United States Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). Chill has not experienced any losses in such accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk to cash.

**Revenue recognition** – Revenue is recognized when earned. Contributions are recognized when cash, securities or other assets, an unconditional promise to give, or notification of a beneficial interest is received. Corporate support is recognized as exchange transactions between Chill and Burton for the payments of various expenses. Special events revenue and expenses are netted on the consolidated financial statements. Special events revenue, net of expenses, was \$531,159 and \$575,035, net of expenses, for the years ending April 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Donated assets and other noncash donations are recorded as contributions as of the date of donation. These are recorded at the fair values provided by the donor. No donations are recorded if proper documentation is not received from the donor.

**Promises to give** – Unconditional promises to give are recognized as revenues or gains in the period received and as assets, decreases of liabilities, or expenses depending on the form of the benefits received. Pledges receivable are stated at the amount Chill expects to collect from balances outstanding within 90 days. Conditional promises to give are recognized only when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met and the promises become unconditional. There were pledges receivable of \$107,673 and \$81,754 as of April 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

**Net assets** – Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or grantor imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

*Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions* – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions.

*Net Assets With Donor Restrictions* – Net assets subject to donor, or certain grantor, imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

## CHILL FOUNDATION AND ENTITIES UNDER COMMON CONTROL

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

April 30, 2023 and 2022

### Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

**Advertising costs** – Advertising and promotional costs are charged to development when incurred, except when netted with respect to special events.

**Income taxes** – Chill and Chill Global are not-for-profit public charities as described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and are exempt from federal and state income taxes on related income pursuant to Section 501(a) of the Code. Chill CA is a Canadian registered charity, and is also exempt from tax under the Canadian *Income Tax Act*.

U.S. generally accepted accounting principles requires entities to disclose in their financial statements the nature of any uncertainty in their tax positions. For tax-exempt entities, tax-exempt status itself is deemed to be an uncertainty, as events could potentially occur to jeopardize their tax-exempt status. Management believes Chill has no uncertain tax positions. Chill anticipates that it will not have a change in uncertain tax positions during the next twelve months that would have a material impact on their consolidated financial statements. If necessary, Chill would accrue interest and penalties on uncertain tax positions as a component of the provision for income taxes.

Management believes Chill is no longer subject to income tax examinations for years prior to the year ending April 30, 2020.

**Functional allocation of expenses** – The costs of program and supporting services activities have been summarized on a functional basis as a separate statement in the consolidated financial statements. The consolidated statement of functional expenses presents the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited.

**Contributions** – U.S. GAAP defines contributions as voluntary, unconditional transfers of assets. Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give that is, in substance, unconditional. Contributions received are recorded as with donor restrictions or without donor restrictions depending on the existence or nature of any donor restrictions.

**Comparative information** – The consolidated financial statements include certain prior-year summarized comparative information in total. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with Chill's consolidated financial statements for the year ended April 30, 2022, as restated, from which the summarized information was derived.

**Subsequent events** – Chill evaluated subsequent events through September 18, 2023, the date Chill's consolidated financial statements were available to be used.

**Foreign currency translation** – Chill's functional currency is denominated in US Dollars. Assets and liabilities transacted in foreign currency are translated at rates in effect at the reporting date.

## **CHILL FOUNDATION AND ENTITIES UNDER COMMON CONTROL**

### **Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**

April 30, 2023 and 2022

#### **3. Related Party Transactions**

At April 30, 2023, receivables from Burton were \$1,184. Payables to Burton were \$220,305 and \$84,760 at April 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. The receivable amounts relate to various contributions that are due from Burton to Chill from outside parties. The payables relate to various expenses that Chill owes Burton. These amounts are included in due from related parties and due to related parties on the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

#### **4. Fair Value Measurements and Investments**

Generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America establish a framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described as follows:

Level 1 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that Chill has the ability to access.

Level 2 – Inputs to the valuation methodology include:

- quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
- quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
- inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;
- inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

The asset or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

**CHILL FOUNDATION AND ENTITIES UNDER COMMON CONTROL**

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

April 30, 2023 and 2022

**Fair Value Measurements and Investment (continued)**

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There have been no changes in the methodologies used at April 30, 2023 and 2022.

*Equity index mutual funds:* Valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the individual securities are traded.

*Fixed income funds:* Valued based on quoted prices in active markets for identical funds.

*Money market funds:* Valued at cost, which approximates fair value.

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although Chill believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

Investments are stated at fair value and consisted of the following at April 30, 2023 and 2022:

2023	(Level 1)	(Level 2)	(Level 3)	Fair Value
Money market funds	\$ 272,598	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 272,598
Fixed income	47,497	-	-	47,497
Equity index mutual funds	<u>528,448</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>528,448</u>
Total investments	<u>\$ 848,543</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 848,543</u>
2022	(Level 1)	(Level 2)	(Level 3)	Fair Value
Money market funds	\$ 254,440	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 254,440
Equity index mutual funds	<u>583,690</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>583,690</u>
Total investments	<u>\$ 838,130</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 838,130</u>

**CHILL FOUNDATION AND ENTITIES UNDER COMMON CONTROL**

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

April 30, 2023 and 2022

**Fair Value Measurements and Investment Disclosures (continued)**

	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Fair Market Value</u>	<u>Unrealized Gain/(Loss)</u>
April 30, 2023			
Money Market	\$ 272,598	\$ 272,598	\$ -
Fixed Income	41,655	47,497	5,842
Equity	<u>546,339</u>	<u>528,448</u>	<u>(17,891)</u>
Total investments	<u>\$ 860,592</u>	<u>\$ 848,543</u>	<u>\$ (12,049)</u>
April 30, 2022			
Money Market	\$ 254,442	\$ 254,442	\$ -
Equity	<u>586,390</u>	<u>583,688</u>	<u>(2,702)</u>
Total investments	<u>\$ 840,832</u>	<u>\$ 838,130</u>	<u>\$ (2,702)</u>

The following schedule summarizes the investment income (loss), net reported as an increase (decrease) in the consolidated statements of activities for the years ended April 30:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Interest and dividend income	\$ 32,481	\$ 10,939
Management fees	<u>(5,457)</u>	<u>(826)</u>
Investment income, net	27,024	10,113
Net unrealized gain (loss)	<u>(16,825)</u>	<u>(20,367)</u>
Investment income (loss), net	<u>\$ 10,199</u>	<u>\$ (10,254)</u>

**5. Donated Services and Facilities**

Donated services are recognized as contributions if the services create or enhance nonfinancial assets, or if the services require specialized skills and were performed by people with those skills, and would otherwise be purchased by Chill. In addition, a number of individuals volunteer their time and perform a variety of tasks that assist Chill with its program, administrative and fundraising activities. These are not recognized as contributions as they do not meet the recognition criteria.

**CHILL FOUNDATION AND ENTITIES UNDER COMMON CONTROL**

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

April 30, 2023 and 2022

**Donated Services and Facilities (continued)**

Chill received donated professional services and materials as follows for the years ended April 30:

2023	Program Services	General and Administrative	Fundraising	Total
Storage	\$ 28,419	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 28,419
Legal services	7,650	-	-	7,650
Office Expenses	26,640	8,880	8,880	44,400
Occupancy	22,298	7,433	7,433	37,164
Salaries and related	159,593	53,198	53,198	265,989
Program	<u>685,915</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>685,915</u>
	<u>\$ 930,515</u>	<u>\$ 69,511</u>	<u>\$ 69,511</u>	<u>\$1,069,537</u>
2022				
Storage	\$ 27,591	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 27,591
Legal services	13,792	3,224	1,724	18,740
Office Expenses	22,464	2,808	2,808	28,080
Occupancy	28,865	3,608	3,608	36,081
Salaries and related	107,341	41,217	35,172	183,730
Program	<u>687,789</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>687,789</u>
	<u>\$ 887,842</u>	<u>\$ 50,857</u>	<u>\$ 43,312</u>	<u>\$ 982,011</u>

**6. Functional Expenses**

Chill's consolidated financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributed to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a basis that is consistently applied. Salaries, payroll taxes and benefits are allocated based on time and effort per function. Employees working on programs are allocated 100% to those programs. Employees working on fundraising are allocated 100% to fundraising. Staff with both program and fundraising duties are allocated individually according to each function. Professional services, office expenses, information technology, interest, insurance and other expenses are allocated 71% program, 12% fundraising and 17% administrative unless it is a directly identifiable expense then it is 100% allocable to its appropriate function.



## CHILL FOUNDATION AND ENTITIES UNDER COMMON CONTROL

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

April 30, 2023 and 2022

### 7. Retirement Plan

Chill employees participate in a 401(k) incentive savings plan (the “Plan”) sponsored by Burton. The Plan covers all Chill employees who have attained 18 years of age and performed one (1) year of service. Participants may make pre-tax and after-tax Roth contributions to the Plan up to 100% of their eligible compensation for the year, up to the maximum amount allowed under the Internal Revenue Code. Matching contributions, which are provided by Burton and are included in their annual contribution to Chill, are made at the discretion of Burton’s Board of Directors. Contributions to the Plan made on behalf of Chill’s employees totaled \$45,867 in 2023 and \$25,428 in 2022, and are included in salaries and benefits on the accompanying consolidated statement of functional expenses.

### 8. Liquidity and Availability

The following reflects Chill’s financial assets as of April 30<sup>th</sup>, reduced by the amounts not available for general use within one year because of donor-imposed restrictions or internal designations. Amounts available include amounts that are available for general expenditures in the following year. Amounts not available include long term investments or net assets with donor restrictions.

	2023	2022
Cash	\$ 760,640	\$ 1,064,842
Short Term portion of investments	287,865	685,820
Receivables expected to be collected in the coming year	<u>256,696</u>	<u>111,659</u>
Subtract: net assets with donor restrictions	<u>(21,527)</u>	<u>-</u>
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within a year	<u>\$ 1,283,674</u>	<u>\$ 1,862,321</u>

Chill regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and other contractual commitments, while also striving to maximize the investment of its available funds. Chill has various sources of liquidity at its disposal, including cash, receivables expected to be collected within the coming year and short term portion of investments.

In addition to financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next 12 months, Chill operates with a balanced budget and anticipates collecting sufficient revenue to cover general expenditures. Chill strives to maintain liquid cash reserves sufficient to cover 45 days of general expenditures. General expenditures include administrative, fundraising and operating expenses.

Chill receives a significant amount of its funding from Burton. Chill relies on these contributions each year, which are available to meet annual cash needs for general expenditures. Some contributions are restricted to specific programs, and are used in accordance with the associated purpose restrictions.

## CHILL FOUNDATION AND ENTITIES UNDER COMMON CONTROL

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

April 30, 2023 and 2022

### 9. Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions totaled \$21,527 as of April 30, 2023 and are restricted for Canadian Tire Jumpstart Charities.

### 10. COVID-19 Relief

During the year ended April 30, 2023, Chill applied for the Employee Retention Credit (“ERC”) under the CARES Act. ERC provides a per employee credit to eligible businesses based on a percentage of qualified wages and health insurance benefits paid to employees. It works as a refundable payroll tax credit. Management has included \$118,538 in other receivable as of April 30, 2023 relating to the ERC and deems this amount fully collectible.

### 11. Restatement of Net Assets

During the year ended April 30, 2023, management restated their opening consolidated statement of financial position to reflect a change in unrestricted net assets due to a correction in foreign currency translation. This resulted in a decrease to Chill’s consolidated net assets without donor restrictions as follows:

Net Assets:

Net Assets without donor restrictions as of April 30, 2022,

as previously reported

\$ 1,746,924

Adjustment for foreign currency conversion

(22,331)

Net assets without donor restrictions as of April 30, 2022, as restated

\$ 1,724,593

**CHILL FOUNDATION AND ENTITIES UNDER COMMON CONTROL**

Consolidating Statements of Financial Position  
April 30, 2023 and 2022

	2023					(restated) 2022				
	<u>Chill USA</u>	<u>Chill Canada</u>	<u>Chill Global</u>	<u>Eliminations</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>Chill USA</u>	<u>Chill Canada</u>	<u>Chill Global</u>	<u>Eliminations</u>	<u>Total</u>
Assets:										
Cash	\$ 435,545	\$ 18,843	\$ 306,252	\$ -	\$ 760,640	\$ 161,858	\$ 81,089	799,024	\$ -	\$ 1,041,971
Due from related party, net	154,867	1,184	-	(154,867)	1,184	127,528	3,509	-	(131,037)	-
Pledges receivable	100,592	172,401	-	(165,320)	107,673	673,711	16,449	-	(608,406)	81,754
Other receivables	147,839	-	-	-	147,839	25,265	-	-	-	25,265
Prepaid expenses	6,810	2,028	-	-	8,838	-	-	-	-	-
Investments	<u>848,543</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>848,543</u>	<u>838,130</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>838,130</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 1,694,196</u>	<u>\$ 194,456</u>	<u>\$ 306,252</u>	<u>\$ (320,187)</u>	<u>\$ 1,874,717</u>	<u>\$ 1,826,492</u>	<u>\$ 101,047</u>	<u>\$ 799,024</u>	<u>\$ (739,443)</u>	<u>\$ 1,987,120</u>
Liabilities and net assets:										
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 116,705	\$ 9,974	\$ 2,623	\$ -	\$ 129,302	\$ 141,777	\$ 20,990	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 162,767
Due to related party, net	220,305	112,894	41,973	(154,867)	220,305	87,380	889	127,528	(131,037)	84,760
Notes payable	-	-	165,320	(165,320)	-	-	-	608,406	(608,406)	-
Deferred revenue	<u>26,500</u>	<u>1,476</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>27,976</u>	<u>15,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>15,000</u>
Total liabilities	363,510	124,344	209,916	(320,187)	377,583	244,157	21,879	735,934	(739,443)	262,527
Net assets with donor restrictions	-	21,527	-	-	21,527	-	-	-	-	-
Net assets without donor restrictions	<u>1,330,686</u>	<u>48,585</u>	<u>96,336</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,475,607</u>	<u>1,582,335</u>	<u>79,168</u>	<u>63,090</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,724,593</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 1,694,196</u>	<u>\$ 194,456</u>	<u>\$ 306,252</u>	<u>\$ (320,187)</u>	<u>\$ 1,874,717</u>	<u>\$ 1,826,492</u>	<u>\$ 101,047</u>	<u>\$ 799,024</u>	<u>\$ (739,443)</u>	<u>\$ 1,987,120</u>

See independent auditors' report.

**CHILL FOUNDATION AND ENTITIES UNDER COMMON CONTROL**

Consolidating Statements of Activities  
For the Years Ended April 30, 2023 and 2022

	2023						(restated) 2022				
	Chill USA	Chill Canada	Chill Canada	Chill Global			Chill USA	Chill Canada	Chill Global		
	Without	Without	With	Without			Without	Without	Without		
	Donor	Donor	Donor	Donor			Donor	Donor	Donor		
	Restrictions	Restrictions	Restrictions	Restriction	Eliminations	Total	Restrictions	Restrictions	Restrictions	Eliminations	Total
Revenue and support:											
Corporate support	\$ 2,202,625	\$ 197,562	\$ 21,527	\$ 775,000	\$ (815,320)	\$ 2,381,394	\$ 1,840,966	\$ 134,643	\$ 996,000	\$ (787,422)	\$ 2,184,187
COVID-19 relief funding	118,538	-	-	-	-	118,538	-	40,902	-	-	40,902
Grant income	362,096	44,900	-	-	-	406,996	174,199	64,889	-	-	239,088
Individual contributions	617,878	18,632	-	240,000	-	876,510	535,226	28,751	5,718	-	569,695
Special events income, net	518,488	12,671	-	-	-	531,159	573,368	1,667	-	-	575,035
Other income	69,519	5,528	-	-	-	75,047	39,660	37,428	-	-	77,088
Total revenue and support	3,889,144	279,293	21,527	1,015,000	(815,320)	4,389,644	3,163,419	308,280	1,001,718	(787,422)	3,685,995
Expenses:											
Program services	2,840,684	292,763	-	955,013	(815,320)	3,273,140	2,201,316	205,804	885,450	(787,422)	2,505,148
General and administrative	761,639	9,126	-	26,741	-	797,506	399,241	49,600	53,178	-	502,019
Fundraising	548,669	756	-	-	-	549,425	497,159	44,726	-	-	541,885
Total expenses	4,150,992	302,645	-	981,754	(815,320)	4,620,071	3,097,716	300,130	938,628	(787,422)	3,549,052
Total income (loss) from operations	(261,848)	(23,352)	21,527	33,246	-	(230,427)	65,703	8,150	63,090	-	136,943
Other income (loss):											
Foreign currency losses, net	-	(7,231)	-	-	-	(7,231)	-	(22,331)	-	-	(22,331)
Unrealized loss on investments, net	(16,825)	-	-	-	-	(16,825)	(20,367)	-	-	-	(20,367)
Investment income, net	27,024	-	-	-	-	27,024	10,113	-	-	-	10,113
Total other income (loss)	10,199	(7,231)	-	-	-	2,968	(10,254)	(22,331)	-	-	(32,585)
Change in net assets	(251,649)	(30,583)	21,527	33,246	-	(227,459)	55,449	(14,181)	63,090	-	104,358
Net assets without donor restrictions - beginning of year	1,582,335	79,168	-	63,090	-	1,724,593	1,526,886	93,349	-	-	1,620,235
Net assets with donor restrictions - end of year	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 21,527	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 21,527	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Net assets without donor restrictions - end of year	\$ 1,330,686	\$ 48,585	\$ -	\$ 96,336	\$ -	\$ 1,475,607	\$ 1,582,335	\$ 79,168	\$ 63,090	\$ -	\$ 1,724,593

See independent auditors' report.